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11 

12 In the Matter of the Accusation of 

13 

DOLAN GADDI LENDING, INC.; 
14 

CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN, 
15 designated officer of Dolan Gaddi Lending, Inc.;) 

16 
and 

17 

PETER CHRISTOPHER GADDI, 
18 designated officer of Dolan Gaddi Lending, Inc.,) 

19 

20 

Respondents. 
21 

No.H-05180 SD 

ACCUSATION 

22 The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator of the 

23 State of California, for cause of Accusation against Respondent DOLAN GADDI LENDING, 

24 INC.; CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN; and PETER CHRISTOPHER GADDI 

25 (collectively, "Respondents"), is informed and alleges as follows: 

26 

27 
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1. 

The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator of the 

3 State of California, makes this Accusation in her official capacity. 

2. 

All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code 

6 and all references to "Regulations" are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations. 

7 DRE LICENSE HISTORY 

RESPONDENT REC DOLAN GADDI LENDING, INC. 

3. 

10 DOLAN GADDI LENDING, INC. ("DGLI" or "Respondent DGLI") is presently 

11 licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code as 

12 a real estate broker ("REB") (corporation), Department of Real Estate ("Department" or "DRE") 

13 license ID 01916937. 

14 

15 
According to DRE records to date, DGLI was first licensed by the Department as 

16 a REB on or about July 10, 2012. 

17 5. 

18 
According to DRE records to date, DGLI's mailing and main address of record are 

19 the same: 1931 Kellogg Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92008 ("Kellogg address"); DGLI has two (2) 

20 active DBAs under its REB license, for DG Funding, active as of September 4, 2015 and for San 

21 Diego Homes & Realty, active as of April 2, 2013; DGLI has ten (10) real estate salespersons 

22 ("RES") employed under its REB license; and no branch offices. 

23 

24 According to DRE records to date, DGLI's current designated officers ("D.O.") of 

25 record are CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN, until his officer affiliation expiration 

26 
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date of June 3, 2023 and PETER CHRISTOPHER GADDI, until his officer affiliation expiration 

2 date of July 9, 2024. 

w 7. 

According to DRE records to date, DGLI's REB license will expire on July 9, 

5 2024. 

8 . 

According to DRE records to date, DGLI also has a Nationwide Multistate 

Licensing System ("NMLS") mortgage loan originator ("MLO") license endorsement, NMLS ID 

9 918742. 

10 
9 . 

11 At all times mentioned herein, Respondent DGLI engaged in the performance of 

12 activities requiring a real estate license pursuant to Code Section 10130, and acted and ordered, 

13 caused, authorized or participated in licensed activities within the meaning of Code Section 

14 10131. 

15 RESPONDENT REB CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN 
16 

10. 

17 CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN ("DOLAN" or "Respondent 

18 DOLAN") is presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of 

19 Division 4 of the Code as a REB, DRE license ID 01912017. 

20 11. 

21 
According to DRE records to date, DOLAN was first licensed by the Department 

22 as a REB on or about September 20, 2012. 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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12. 

N According to DRE records to date, DOLAN's mailing and main address of record 

3 are the same: 7040 Avenida Encinas, Ste. 201, Carlsbad, CA 92011 ("Encinas address") and 

4 DOLAN has no DBAs, branch offices or RES under his REB license. 

13. 

According to DRE records to date, DOLAN is a D.O. for DGLI until his officer 

7 expiration date of June 3, 2023. 

14. 

According to DRE records to date, DOLAN's license will expire on November 

10 13, 2021. 

11 15. 

12 According to DRE records to date, also DOLAN also holds a NMLS MLO license 

13 endorsement, NMLS ID 270548. 

14 16. 

15 At all times mentioned herein, Respondent DOLAN engaged in the performance 

16 
of activities requiring a real estate license pursuant to Code Section 10130, and acted and 

17 ordered, caused, authorized or participated in licensed activities within the meaning of Code 

18 Section 10131. 

10 RESPONDENT REB PETER CHRISTOPHER GADDI 

20 17. 

PETER CHRISTOPHER GADDI ("GADDI" or "Respondent GADDI"') is 

22 presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the 

23 Code as a REB, DRE license ID 01866919. 

24 
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18. 

N According to DRE records to date, GADDI was first licensed by the Department 

w as a RES on June 30, 2009 and as a REB on or about February 28, 2012. 

A 19. 

According to DRE records to date, GADDI's mailing address of record is: 1244 

Holmgrove Drive, San Marcos, CA 92087 ("Holmgrove address") and GADDI's main address of 

record is the same Kellogg address as DGLI, and GADDI has no DBAs, branch offices or RES 

B under his REB license. 

20. 

10 According to DRE records to date, GADDI is a D.O. for DGLI until his officer 

11 expiration date of July 9, 2024. 

12 21. 

13 According to DRE records to date, GADDI's license will expire on February 27, 

14 |2024. 

15 22. 

16 According to DRE records to date, GADDI also holds a NMLS MLO license 

17 endorsement, NMLS ID 785377. 

18 23. 

19 At all times mentioned herein, Respondent GADDI engaged in the performance of 

20 activities requiring a real estate license pursuant to Code Section 10130, and acted and ordered, 

21 caused, authorized or participated in licensed activities within the meaning of Code Section 

22 10131. 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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[Unlicensed] Martin Joseph Kane 

N 24 

w Martin Joseph Kane ("Kane" or "Respondent Kane") is not presently licensed and 

has no license rights. 

25. 

According to DRE records to date, Kane was originally licensed by the DRE as a 

restricted RES ("RRES"), DRE license ID 01237696, on or about October 9, 1998 in DRE Case 

No. H-02434 SD. On or about March 2, 2010, Kane's petition for the restriction to be removed 

9 from his RRES license was denied. 

10 26. 

11 On or about April 26, 2016, Kane's RRES expired. 

12 FACTS DISCOVERED BY THE DEPARTMENT 

13 27. 

14 Anonymous Consumer Complaint 

15 On or about October 8, 2019, the DRE received a consumer complaint regarding 

16 Kane's solicitation of customers for mortgage refinancing. The complaint indicated that Kane 

17 included on his solicitation e-mails a DRE license ID that is expired and a NMLS ID that belongs 

18 to DG Funding. 

15 28. 

20 Kane's Profile on DG Funding's Website 

21 According to a July 17, 2020 printout from https://www.defunding.com/meet-the-

22 team, Kane appears on the team roster as a "Transaction Coordinator." According to a 

23 September 8, 2020 printout from https://www.defunding.com/profile/martin-kane/ of Kane's 

24 profile page, Kane's telephone number is 858-334-5750; his e-mail address is 

25 

26 
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martin@dgfunding.com; and he has both an NMLS ID and a DRE ID, as he has listed on his 

N profile both "NMLS 918742" and "BRE 01916937." 1 

w 29. 

Kane's Correspondence with "Angie Gomez" via martin@dgfunding.com 

A. On May 6, 2020, "Angie Gomez" (adgomez174@gmail.com) emailed Kane at 

6 the e-mail address listed on his online DG Funding profile page (martin@defunding.com) and 

requested information about refinancing a loan for her mother. "Angie Gomez" asked Kane what 

8 the rates are on a $450,000 loan and how much a credit check would cost. Additionally, "Angie 

Gomez" inquired about Kane's commission and whether she could pay using a credit card. Kane 

10 responded to "Angie Gomez" on the same day and indicated that a starting point would be to 

11 obtain a copy of her mother's mortgage situation. Kane informed "Angie Gomez" as to the 

12 current 30-year fixed rate was, and what closing costs would amount to for a refinance. Kane 

13 indicated that normal closing costs for a refinance would be $4,000, which would be added to the 

14 loan amount, and that the only upfront cost (for her) would be $500 for the appraisal. Kane 

15 offered to provide rate options and explained that there would be points if she wanted a lower 

16 rate. Kane's e-mail signature block included "NMLS 918742" and "BRE Lic. No. 01237696." 

17 B. On May 7, 2020, "Angie Gomez" sent Kane a follow-up email to request a 

18 loan form, to which Kane responded on the same day that he normally completes the loan 

19 
application after the consumer sends him all the application information, and indicated he would 

20 need information/documentation such as income, credit, housing information, address, full name, 

21 Social Security Number, date of birth, a mortgage statement, and homeowners insurance. Kane 

22 represented to "Angie Gomez" that once he completes the application, he will e-mail it for 

23 

24 1 Between July 1, 2013 and June 30, 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate 
("BRE"). 

25 

26 
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1 signature via e-Sign. Within the same e-mail, Kane indicated that he does not "submit loans that 

2 aren't going to be approved." 

3 30. 

Kane's Employment with DGLI 

5 A. On May 27, 2020, the DRE sent a letter to GADDI requesting information 

regarding Kane's employment relationship with DGLI. On or about June 11, 2020, GADDI 

submitted his written and documentary response, including affirmation that Kane "has been 

employed with DG Funding since 2013 in a loan coordinator/marketing position." 

B. Included in GADDI's June 11, 2020 response to the DRE was a copy of the 

10 signed "Independent Contractor Agreement (Processing)" ("ICA") dated May 1, 2013 between 

11 
Kane (as "Independent Contractor") and DGLI (as "Company"). According to the ICA, as of 

12 May 1, 2013, Kane commenced working under DGLI as a loan processor and provided "services 

13 as a representative of Company for the processing of real estate loans and related real estate 

14 activities." Paragraph 4. of the ICA required that, "Independent Contractor agrees to maintain a 

15 valid mortgage and/or real estate license, per Company guidelines, for all states where 

16 Independent Contractor provides services to Company during the term of this Agreement. (If 

17 [applicable)" 

18 
31. 

19 
Kane's DGLI Compensation 

20 According to the 2019 1099-MISC provided by GADDI to the DRE, Kane was 

21 paid $108,906 by DGLI in tax year 2019. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW 

N License Required - Code Sections 10130 and 10131 

32.w 

Pursuant to Code Section 10130 License Required: 

"It is unlawful for any person to engage in the business of, act in the capacity of, 

advertise as, or assume to act as a real estate broker or a real estate salesperson within this state 

without first obtaining a real estate license from the department, or to engage in the business of, 

act in the capacity of, advertise as, or assume to act as a mortgage loan originator within this state 

9 without having obtained a license endorsement. The commissioner may prefer a complaint for 

10 violation of this section before any court of competent jurisdiction, and the commissioner and his 

11 or her counsel, deputies, or assistants, may assist in presenting the law or facts at the trial. 

12 Prosecution of Violations: It is the duty of the district attorney of each county in this state to 

13 prosecute all violations of this section in their respective counties in which the violations 

14 occur." 

15 33. 

16 Pursuant to Code Section 10131 Broker Defined: 

17 
"A real estate broker within this meaning of this part is a person who, for a 

18 compensation or in expectation of a compensation, regardless of the form or time of payment, 

19 does or negotiates to do one or more of the following acts for another or others: 

20 
(a) Sells or offers to sell, buys or offers to buy, solicits prospective sellers or 

21 
purchasers of, solicits or obtains listings of, or negotiates the purchase, sale or 

22 
exchange of real property or a business opportunity. 

23 
(b) Leases or rents or offers to lease or rent, or places for rent, or solicits listings 

24 
of places for rent, or solicits for prospective tenants, or negotiates the sale, 

2 
purchase or exchanges of leases of real property, or on a business opportunity, or 

26 
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collects rents from real property, or improvements thereon, or from business 

N opportunities. 

(c) Assists or offers to assist in filing an application for the purchase or lease of, 

or in locating or entering upon, lands owned by the state or federal government. 

(d) Solicits borrowers or lenders for or negotiates loans or collects payments or 

performs services for borrowers or lenders or note owners in connection with 

loans secured directly or collaterally by liens on real property or on a business 

opportunity. 

(e) Sells or offers to sell, buys or offers to buy, or exchanges or offers to exchange 

10 a real property sales contract, or a promissory note secured directly or collaterally 

11 
by a lien on real property or on a business opportunity, and performs services for 

12 the holders thereof." 

13 
Unlawful Retention or Payment of Compensation - Code Section 10137 

14 
34. 

15 Pursuant to Code Section 10137 Unlawful Retention or Payment of Compensation 

16 - Penalty: 

17 
"It is unlawful for any licensed real estate broker to employ or compensate, 

18 directly or indirectly, any person for performing any of the acts within the scope of this chapter 

19 
who is not a license real estate broker, or a real estate salesperson licensed under the broker 

20 employing or compensating him or her, or to employ or compensate, directly or indirectly, any 

21 licensee for engaging in any activity for which a mortgage loan originator license endorsement is 

22 required, if that licensee does not hold a mortgage loan originator license endorsement; provided, 

23 however, that a licensed real estate broker may pay a commission to a broker of another state. 

24 No real estate salesperson shall be employed by or accept compensation for activity requiring a 

25 real estate license from any person other than the broker under whom he or she is at the time 

26 
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5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

1 licensed. It is unlawful for any licensed real estate salesperson to pay any compensation for 

2 performing any of the acts within the scope of this chapter to any real estate licensee except 

3 through the broker under whom he or she is at the time licensed. For a violation of any of the 

4 provisions of this section, the commissioner may temporarily suspend or permanently revoke the 

license of the real estate licensee, in accordance with the provisions of this part relating to 

6 hearings." 

Broker Supervision - Code Section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725 
8 35. 

Pursuant to Code Section 10159.2 Responsibility of Corporate Officer in Charge: 

"(a) The officer designated by a corporate broker licensee pursuant to Section 

11 10211 shall be responsible for the supervision and control of the activities conducted on behalf 

12 of the corporation by its officers and employees as necessary to secure full compliance with the 

13 provisions of this division, including the supervision of salespersons licensed to the corporation 

14 in the performance of acts for which a real estate license is required. 

(b) A corporate broker licensee that has procured additional licenses in accordance 

16 
with Section 10158 through officers other than the officer designated pursuant to Section 10211 

17 may, by appropriate resolution of its board of directors, assign supervisory responsibility over 

18 salespersons licensed to the corporation to its broker-officers. 

19 
(c) A certified copy of any resolution of the board of directors assigning 

supervisory responsibility over real estate salespersons licensed to the corporation shall be filed 

21 with the Real Estate Commissioner within five days after the adoption or modification thereof." 

22 

23 

24 

26 
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36. 

N Pursuant to Regulation 2725 Broker Supervision: 

w "A broker shall exercise reasonable supervision over the activities of his or her 

A salespersons. Reasonable supervision includes, as appropriate, the establishment of policies, 

5 rules, procedures and systems to review, oversee, inspect and manage: 

(a) Transactions requiring a real estate license. 

(b) Documents which may have a material effect upon the rights or obligations of 

a party to the transaction. 

(c) Filing, storage and maintenance of such documents. 

10 (d) The handling of trust funds 

11 (e) Advertising of any service for which a license is required. 

12 
(f) Familiarizing salespersons with the requirements of federal and state laws 

13 relating to the prohibition of discrimination. 

14 
(g) Regular and consistent reports of licensed activities of salespersons. 

15 The form and extent of such policies, rules, procedures and systems shall take into consideration 

16 the number of salespersons employed and the number and location of branch offices. A broker 

17 shall establish a system for monitoring compliance with such policies, rules, procedures and 

18 systems. A broker may use the services of brokers and salespersons to assist in administering the 

15 
provisions of this section so long as the broker does not relinquish overall responsibility for 

20 supervision of the acts of salespersons licensed to the broker." 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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Loan Processor, Underwriter or Independent Contractor - Endorsement 

N 37. 

w Pursuant to Code Section 10166.03 Loan Processor, Underwriter or Independent 

A Contractor - Endorsement: 

"(a) A loan processor or underwriter who does not represent to the public, through 

advertising or other means of communicating or providing information, including the use of 

business cards, stationery, brochures, signs, rate lists, or other promotional items, that the 

individual can or will perform any of them activities of a mortgage loan originator shall not be 

9 required to obtain a license endorsement as a mortgage loan originator. 

10 (b) An individual engaging solely in loan processor or underwriter activities shall 

11 not represent to the public, through advertising or other means of communicating or providing 

12 information including the use of business cards, stationery, brochures, signs, rate lists, or other 

13 promotional items, that the individual can or will perform any of the activities of a mortgage loan 

14 originator. 

1 
(c) An independent contractor who is employed by a mortgage loan originator 

16 
may not engage in the activities of a loan processor or underwriter for a residential mortgage loan 

17 unless the independent contractor loan processor or underwriter obtains and maintains an 

18 endorsement as a mortgage loan originator under this article. Each independent contractor loan 

19 
processor or underwriter who obtains and maintains an endorsement as a mortgage loan 

20 originator under this article shall have and maintain a valid unique identifier issued by the 

21 Nationwide Mortgage Licensing System and Registry." 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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Further Grounds for Disciplinary Action - Code Section 10177 

N 38. 

w Pursuant to Code Section 10177, "The commissioner may suspend or revoke the 

license of a real estate licensee, delay the renewal of a license of a real estate licensee, or deny the 

issuance of a license to an applicant, who has done any of the following: 

7 
(g) Demonstrated negligence or incompetence in performing an act for which he 

or she is required to hold a license. 

(h) As a broker licensee, failed to exercise reasonable supervision over the 

10 activities of his or her salespersons, or, as the officer designated by a corporate 

11 broker licensee, failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control of the 

12 activities of the corporation for which a real estate license is required..." 

13 VIOLATIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW - CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE 

14 
39. 

15 

16 Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference the preceding paragraphs as 

set forth herein. 
17 

40. 
18 

In the course of the activities described above, and based on the facts discovered 
19 

by the Department, also described above, the acts and/or omissions of Respondents DOLAN
20 

GADDI LENDING, INC., CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN, and PETER 
21 

CHRISTOPHER GADDI, in their employ and compensation of Martin Joseph Kane to perform 
22 

real estate activities for which a license is required, when Kane was not in fact licensed, are in
23 

violation of Code Section 10137 (unlawful retention or payment of compensation) and 
24 

constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondents
25 

DGLI, DOLAN and GADDI under the Real Estate Law.
26 
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41. 

N In the course of the activities described above, and based on the facts discovered 

by the Department, also described above, the acts and/or omissions of Respondents DOLAN 

GADDI LENDING INC., CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN, and PETER 

CHRISTOPHER GADDI, in their employ and compensation of Martin Joseph Kane, to 

perform real estate activities for which a mortgage loan originator license endorsement is 

required, when Kane did not in fact hold a mortgage loan originator license endorsement, are in 

violation of Code Section 10137 (unlawful retention or payment of compensation) and 

constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondents 

10 DGLI, DOLAN and GADDI under the Real Estate Law. 

11 
42. 

12 In the course of the activities described above, and based on the facts discovered 

13 by the Department, also described above, the acts and/or omissions of Respondents 

14 CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN and PETER CHRISTOPHER GADDI are in 

15 violation of Code Sections 10159.2 and 10177(h) and Regulation 2725 (failure to exercise 

16 reasonable supervision over DGLI's activities), and constitute cause for the suspension or 

17 revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondents DOLAN and GADDI under the Real 

18 Estate Law. 

19 COSTS 

20 
43. 

21 
Code Section 10106 provides, in pertinent part that in any order issued in 

22 resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department, the Commissioner may request the 

23 administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this part to 

24 pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of the case. 

25 

26 
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5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this 

N Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action 

w against all the licenses and license rights of Respondents DOLAN GADDI LENDING, INC., 

CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN, and PETER CHRISTOPHER GADDI under the 

Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), and for such other 

6 and further relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of law. 

7 Dated at San Diego, California 

8 this _day of Octdar 2020. 

11 

12 Veronica Kilpatrick 

13 Supervising Special Investigator 

14 

16 
cc: DOLAN GADDI LENDING, INC. 

17 CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARL DOLAN 
PETER CHRISTOPHER GADDI 

18 V. Kilpatrick 
Sacto. 

19 

21 

22 

23 
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		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		
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 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "Filed 10/26/2020 by Department of Real Estate" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2		16		Tags->0->93		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "Signature of Veronica Kilpatrick" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		3						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		4				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		5				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		6						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		7						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Bookmarks are logical and consistent with Heading Levels.		

		8				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Dolan Gaddi Lending Inc, Christopher Edward Carl Dolan and Peter Christopher Gaddi H-5180 SD is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		9				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		10						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Passed		No actions are triggered when any element receives focus		

		11						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		12						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		13						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		14						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		15						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		38						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		45		6,7,13		Artifacts->62->0,Artifacts->63->0,Artifacts->58->0,Artifacts->59->0,Artifacts->60->0,Artifacts->61->0,Artifacts->54->0		Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Warning		An untagged Text element has been detected in this document. CommonLook has automatically placed those in an Artifact.		

		46				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		47				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		50				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		55				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		56				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		57				Pages->11		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 12 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		58				Pages->12		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 13 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		59				Pages->13		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 14 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		60				Pages->14		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 15 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		61				Pages->15		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 16 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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